

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 4154, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$703,576.00 from the fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute an agreement with the Missouri Department of Social Services, Family Support Division, in acceptance of the 2009 Homelessness Prevention & Rapid Re-Housing Program Grant.

ORDINANCE #4154, September 14, 2009

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the County has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$703,546.00 for the 2009 Homelessness Prevention & Rapid Re-Housing Program Grant from the Missouri Department of Social Services, Family Support Division; and,

WHEREAS, this is a two year grant, commencing on October 1, 2009 and ending on September 30, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, the grant funds will be used to provide services to individuals or families who are homeless; and,

WHEREAS, the Housing Resource Commission recommends acceptance of the grant; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the proper spending account;

File #: 4154, Version: 0

now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>	
Grant Fund Homelessness Prevention 010-7010	& Rapid Re-Housing Program 45329	-		Revenues
010-2810	Undesignated	\$703,576	Balance	Fund
010-2810	Undesignated	Fund	\$703,576 \$703,576	Balance
Grant Fund Homelessness Prevention 010-7010	& Rapid Re-Housing Program 55010	-	Salaries	Regular
010-7010	55040	-	\$ 17,352	FICA
010-7010	55050	-	\$ 1,326	Pension
010-7010	56789	-	\$ 2,428 Agency \$668,400	Outside Funding
010-7010	56790	-	Contractual \$ 14,070	Other Services
and,				

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute an agreement with the Missouri Department of Social Services, Family Support Division, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

File #: 4154, Version: 0			
APPROVED AS TO FOR	RM:		
Deputy/Assistant County	Counselor	County Counselor	
	on September 14, 2	ce, Ordinance #4154, introduced 2009 by the Jackson County Le	
Yeas _	9	0	Nays
Abstaining	0	0	Absent
This Ordinance is hereby	/ transmitted to the Co	ounty Executive for his signature.	
Date	-	Spino, Clerk of Legislature	Mary Jo
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance #41	54.	
Date	-	Sanders, County Executive	Michael D.
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation are avai	lable from the source indicated be	low.
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010 2810		
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund Undesignated Fund	d Balance	
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$703,576.00		
Date			of

File #: 4154, \	Version: 0
-----------------	------------

Finance and Purchasing